HALLANDALE
CITY CENTER

August 11, 2022

Dr. Jeremy Earle

Executive Director

Hallandale Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
400 S. Federal Highway

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Hallandale City Center Redevelopment agreement amendments request

Dear Dr. Earle:

We hope you are doing well. | would like to take this opportunity to thank you again for hosting the
groundbreaking ceremony for this pinnacle development and most important for your overall support to
the Hallandale City Center project.

This communication is to formally request certain amendments to the current redevelopment agree-
ment between Hallandale City Center LLC “HCC” and the Hallandale Beach Community Redevelopment
Agency “HBCRA”. The requested revisions are necessary to address the changed economic market con-
ditions that have occurred in the last four years when the agreement was first signed. Said conditions,
generally arise from market factors and supply chain changes encountered, including the Coronavirus
that has significantly increased construction costs, the current inflation in the market place, and most
recently, the burrowing owls that delayed the constructions scheduled.

The requested revisions specifically relate to the timing of money disbursements and the amount of the
Gap Grant. First, the Third Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement provides that the first two in-
stallments of the Gap Grant are to be disbursed in the fiscal year 2021-22. As you are aware the ground-
breaking ceremony recently occurred and the burrowing owls are still onsite. Therefore, the first two
installments of the Gap Grant cannot be disbursed prior to September 30, 2022. Accordingly, HCC is re-
questing that the disbursement of the first two installments of the Gap Grant be made in the fiscal year
2022-23 and the third installment be disbursed in the fiscal year 2023-24.

The second request is in reference to the amount of the Gap Grant. The total amount of the Gap Grant is
$2,750,000. The Redevelopment Agreement originally allocated $1,100,000 for the construction of the
(55) parking spaces that we will be delivering to the City of Hallandale Beach, and the remaining
$1,650,000 as an incentive for the 14 workforce housing units.

In March 2018 when the Redevelopment Agreement was executed, the $20,000 per structured parking
space was a viable number and the grant was sufficient to cover 100% of its construction cost. Today
more than four years later, construction costs have escalated dramatically, and the original amount
granted would only cover around 56% of each parking space construction cost. The current construction
cost per structured parking space is $31,209.86, resulting in an additional needed Gap Grant allocation
for each parking of $11,209,86, for a total of $616,542.30. Backup for these updated construction costs
is attached hereby.

Hallandale City Center, LLC - 20900 NE 30th Ave, Suite 200, Aventura, FL 33180 — Tel; 305-357-8081



HALLANDALE f ¢
CITY CENTER

Similarly, the portion of the Gap Grant in the amount of $1,650,000 allocated to the Workforce Housing
is no longer economically viable. When the Gap Grant was originally granted four years ago, it covered
68.9% of the total construction costs of these units, however in today’s market this grant would only
cover 44.1% of such costs. (Please see attached supporting construction costs documentation). As such,
the Workforce Housing portion of the Gap Grant should be increased by $924,798.92 in order to cover
the same intended 68.9% of the total cost for these (14 ) units as originally agreed.

Based on the time passed and market circumstances supported by the attached current construction
cost budget, HCC would like to formally and respectfully request from the HBCRA a Gap Grant allocation
of $616,542.30 fro the fifty five (55) structured parking spaces and $924,798.92 for the (14) workforce
housing units component. The total Gap Grant increase needed is: $1,541,355.21

Finally we kindly request the HBCRA Board to consider our requests prior to the end of the current fiscal
year due to the specified timing of the first two installments of the Gap Grant as currently stated in the
Third Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement. As such, we would like to schedule a meeting at
your earliest convenience to discuss our requests in further detail.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this communication.

Sincerely,

,»/V%

Jacky Aizenman
Managing Partner
Hallandale City Center

Hallandale City Center, LLC — 20900 NE 30'h Ave, Suite 200, Aventura, FL 33180 — Tel: 305-357-8081



TSEVETYST $ | @3a33N JAILNIONI V¥O9H M3IN 1VLOL

76'86L'7T6 S (suun vT) sMUN 224010/ 10} papaaN 2ARUDU| WHIGH MaN

09 t¥S919 S (saoeds Bunjsed g5) Bupjied 10} papaaN aARUIIU| VHIFGH MaN
V/N 16'86L 776 S - S %689 01 1snipy 0} 95udJdYIQ JULID VHIGH
V/N 00°'8666t79'T S 00'866'6Y9'T $ panoiddy vydoaH
V/N 76'96L'7LS'T S 00'866'6Y9'T $ %6'89 1 UoINQLIU0) VHIFH
V/N %I i %689 uoiNQIU0) JuelD YYIEH JO %
V/N (9v'£86°£80°T) s (00'zov'svL) S $350J UOIDINIISUO) 0} 193dSaY YIM UOIINGLIIUO) JuelD YYIFH
V/N 00'8666t79°T S 00'866'6v9'T S (yun 4ad £58°LTTS ) Ss3uN 3210pOM-3]|qepPIOYY T 10} JUEID WHIGH
%95 9Y'S86'LEL'E S 00°00¥'S6ET $ SHUN 32JOPIOM B|qEpPIOyY T
%99 96'000°292 S 00°00TT/I S (4'S000°T ) Hun Jad 2210pHOM-3|qEPIOHY 150D

GIONVHI % ZZoZ ANNS 810Z ‘HOYVIN i

¢coc ANNT

V/N %80'79 %00°00T uoinquIuo) Jueld YYI9H 40 %

V/N 09'¥7S919 S | 68'666'660°TS S350 UOIIINJISUOD 0} 1I3dSY YIIM 32UBIBYIQ JeID YHIFH

V/N 67" PPS9TLT S | 68'666'660'T S sadeds SubjJed §§ 10§ 150D [e30L

V/N 06'602°1€ S | 00°000°02 S aceds Supjled |ean3dnuis 3|3uls 150D 3'S 2°2Z2

%98 v’ ovi S | 0006 S Sunjied [e4N1INAIS 150D 4°S

%89S ¥8'¢8¢ S| stist S uoPINIISU0) 350 4°S
Q3IONVHD % 8T0T ‘HOYV

(SYV3A ¥ 1SV1) JINIL HIAO QIDNVHD SLSOI NOILINYLISNOD "SA LNVHD dVD



Judw3asSe ue JuiINIAXD Jo swil e ysodap e se 00°000°005‘T$ Suinia08a 03 pajedipasd st BNjeA SIY] .,

/W
BH

+x| £S'V00°L8V°9T S V101
%S 0} 334 JODBNUCI PAINPaY| LS €¥T60ET S {%2°S) 334 HOLOVYINOD
2d0dS PaILIUSPIUN + 3UNTILINY dIBd WSAS A1) ‘SWSISAS SSI00E pue Aijua Joop Hews| 00'000°0Sy S SNOINVTIIOSIN
128pnq [ed2112943 Ul papn[ou| W3ILSAS WYVTV 34 - 9T AId
00°000's87'T S TVO10373 - 9T AIQ
00°005'SCY S W3ILSAS YITINIYAS Y - ST AlQ
00°000°787'T S ONIBINNT - ST AlQ
00°000'29¢ S SIDNVIddY NIHILIN - ST Ald
00'000°006 S NOILVIILNIA 8 DVAH - ST AlQ
Papnjoul saseaJoul [eualeln 'wid) 0T 'Sq| QOOE ‘SJOIRAI} UONIEJ] “LWISISAS 103BA3|3 J3)pUILaS € Sepnpul| 00°000°28T S W3ILSAS HOLVATII - ¥T AIQ
s||ami1els Fulpnjout ‘sueid Jad se 03on3s sapnpul| 00'005€99 S 0J0N1S - 0T AIQ
00°000°0T S NOILVINSNI / ONIJ00Yd3NIS - 0T Al
28eu3is paiinbas uswpedap 2.1f pue SWOOS eaJE SOAIDS 1oy a8eusis piepueis| 00000°se S JOVNDOIS - 0T AlQ
suofiied ‘3UiAjaYS 34IM "SUIBLIND J9MOYS ‘SYIB1 9Y|q 'Sax0q|1ew ‘513YSIN3u1IXe ‘$a1I0SSAII. YIBY ‘SioMW sapnpui| 00154 '8Te S SALIVIDACS - OT AId
313 Jlwelad Ul 51|eM/J001; Wooiyleq “|AUIA AINXn| Ul SWO0.paq pue Wood Ul ‘Uayly Juswiiede sapnpul| 00°SZZ v S JIL TIVM 8 ONIMOO13 - 6 Ald
00°000'067 S ONILNIVd HOIY31X3 B HOIMIALNI - 6 Al
suejd iad se s3u}|1ad {je sapnul] 00°056'STYT S NOILVINSNI 8 TIVMAYQ ‘ONIWWYS - 6 AlQ
14sidY Ul ,8-,9 1B PILUNSSE SJOOP [BIDIDLILLOD 78 [BIUBPISAY | 00 09% 95y S SYO0Q YOIIX3 @ HOIMILNI - 8 AlQ
'3 MOT ON ‘P31B[NSUl UOU “E'0 JO 1A ‘€50 40 DDHS 'S8°0 4O J033BL N 13A SIPNPUI| 00°000G6T T S 3QYIV4 TV.LIN B SSY1D - 8 AIG
3upi|ned [ei3USB 1§ Yeys JOIBAD[S 'S9jU0|eq JuaWEde 'SI00[} ABMY|EM JOPIIIS)| 00000 0FL S ONI4O0HdYILYM - L AIG
MO|3q S]oNpap 91euJalje 935 "SJ00L JSAC UONE[NSUI WNWIUIW 6T-Y SapNPUll 00°086'6E8 S ONIJ00Y - L AIQ
40]02 %2e|q ezza.1dw| Ul sdopLIUNOD "PAPULGRBEP3 [N} ‘BUILIB2W YIO0LS 3YYM Uf SIO0P PUE S38UIqe]) sspnpul{ 00087 9 S AHOMISYD B AYLINISYD - 9 AIG
S{B12W SNO3UEY|3JSILL ‘PaIedIpU| Seale 1o} S3UljIe) Winujwn|e ‘Spede) JaA0 UaaJds wnuluinly | 00°000°87Z S 7331S SNOINVTIFOSIN - S AIG
00'006°666'8 S AINOSYIN 8 31IYONQD T13HS - ¥ ‘€ AIQ
[2A3] J00J Je SuUoI1I8UU0D JaBuey Ajezed au3 sapn|ax3| 00°000°0/8 S SISION IL3IYINOD 1SVYD3IHd - € Ald
2o1ud sjy3 ul papnjoul syjemapis Ja18wiad ay) Buoie 10S 1eININAS| 00°500°952 S NOILYDIHY! 8 ONIdVYOSANYT - T AlQ
3eydse Supjled punoJg 5 ¥20|g sapnjou 'sj|am Beulelp (€] SOPN|oU| "SYIUOW BT 10 [E3US) [OW $apnjdul| 00°000°5Z6'T S LNINJOTIAIA HYOM3ILIS - T AIQ
[13Mm J3d 3934 QST 01 pauwiy| s|jam (€) pue ¥y sepnpul| 00005 ZTT S ST13M NOILDIFNI IDVNIVYA - Z Ald
SYUOW 7 404 S1500 18wWaiinbal jesauag| 00'096'c66 S SINIWIMINDIY TVHYINID - T AIQ
SION S}S0) paeH

Alewiwing s3s0) paiepdn
4ua) A ajepuejjey




